

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

NO. 2007-7037

---

JONATHAN L. HAAS  
Claimant, Appellee

---

V.

R. JAMES NICHOLSON, Secretary of Veterans Affairs  
Defendant - Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
VETERANS CLAIMS 04-4091, JUDGE WILLIAM A. MOORMAN

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PATRICIA MCCULLEY IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JONATHAN L. HAAS' PETITION FOR PANEL  
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

---

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS

John B. Wells  
Attorney for Patricia McCulley  
LA Bar #23970  
P. O. Box 5235  
Slidell, LA 70469-5235  
769 Robert Blvd, Suite 201D  
Slidell, LA 70458  
985-641-1855  
985-649-1536 (fax)  
[JohnLawEsq@msn.com](mailto:JohnLawEsq@msn.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interest ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Identity of the Amicus and Interest in the Case ..... 1

Statement of Counsel ..... 1

Argument for Panel or En Banc Rehearing ..... 1

I. SERVICE WITHIN THE 12 NAUTICAL MILE LIMIT IS SERVICE IN  
THE REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM ..... 1

II. THE PANEL FAILED TO CONSIDER, AS A MATTER OF COMITY,  
THE ACTIONS OF THE AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT IN  
RECOGNIZING THAT THE AGENT ORANGE DIOXIN ENTERED  
THE SHIP’S POTABLE WATER SYSTEM AND WAS ENHANCED  
BY THE SHIP’S DISTILLING PLANT ..... 4

Conclusion ..... 10

Certificate of Service ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 257 (Vet. App, 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	3
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) . . . . .	6
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (DC. Cir.1984) . . . . .	6
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>Manchester v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 U. S. 240 (1891) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> 394 U.S. 11 (1969) . . . . .	1, 3

### Statutory Provisions:

33 U.S.C. § 1251 . . . . .	4
38 U.S.C. § 1116 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C § 9601 . . . . .	4

### Other:

73 Fed. Reg. 20,566, 20,568 (Apr. 16, 2008) . . . . .	7
1958 Territorial Sea Convention . . . . .	2
Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>The Third Australian Vietnam Veterans Mortality Study</i> (2005) at 9 and 203 <a href="http://www.dva.gov.au/media/publicat/2006/vietnam_health_studies/vvms/pdf/mortality_study_complete.pdf">http://www.dva.gov.au/media/publicat/2006/vietnam_health_studies/vvms/pdf/mortality_study_complete.pdf</a> . . . . .	5

<a href="http://www.bluewaternavy.org/distillation/Water%20treatment.pdf">http://www.bluewaternavy.org/distillation/Water%20treatment.pdf</a> .....	9
<a href="http://bluewaternavy.org/Wellscomments.pdf">http://bluewaternavy.org/Wellscomments.pdf</a> .....	10
<a href="http://www.gunplot.net/vietnam/vietnamrani.htm">http://www.gunplot.net/vietnam/vietnamrani.htm</a> .....	10
<a href="http://www.hnsa.org/doc/destroyer/steamsec10.htm">http://www.hnsa.org/doc/destroyer/steamsec10.htm</a> .....	9
Law of the Seas Convention .....	2
Mueller, J.F., Gaus, C., Bundred, K., Moore, M.R., Horsley, K., 2001. Water volatility of dioxins - exposure through consumption of distilled water. <i>Toxicology</i> Volume 164 <a href="http://espace.library.uq.edu.au/view/UQ:96008">http://espace.library.uq.edu.au/view/UQ:96008</a> .....	7
National Research Centre for Environmental Toxicology and the Queensland Health Services, EXAMINATION OF THE POTENTIAL EXPOSURE OF ROYAL AUSTRALIAN NAVY (RAN) PERSONNEL TO POLYCHLORINATED DIBENZODIOXINS AND POLYCHLORINATED DIBENZOFURANS VIA DRINKING WATER, Brisbane Queensland, Australia (2002) <a href="http://www.dva.gov.au/adf/health_studies/dva_nrcet_final_report.pdf">http://www.dva.gov.au/adf/health_studies/dva_nrcet_final_report.pdf</a> .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Statement of Principles concerning Malignant Neoplasm of the Lung</i> , NO. 17 OF 2006 FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE VETERANS' ENTITLEMENT ACT OF 1986 AND THE MILITARY REHABILITATION AND COMPENSATION ACT OF 2004 <a href="http://www.rma.gov.au/SOP/06/017.pdf">http://www.rma.gov.au/SOP/06/017.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Statement of Principles concerning Malignant Neoplasm of the Larynx</i> , NO. 1 OF 2006 FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE VETERANS' ENTITLEMENT ACT OF 1986 AND THE MILITARY REHABILITATION AND COMPENSATION ACT OF 2004 <a href="http://www.rma.gov.au/SOP/06/001.pdf">http://www.rma.gov.au/SOP/06/001.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Statement of Principles concerning Soft Tissue Sarcoma</i> , NO. 13 OF 2006 FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE VETERANS' ENTITLEMENT ACT OF 1986 AND THE MILITARY REHABILITATION AND COMPENSATION ACT OF 2004 <a href="http://www.rma.gov.au/SOP/06/013.pdf//">http://www.rma.gov.au/SOP/06/013.pdf//</a> .....	6
Volume 52 of Organohalogen Compounds <a href="http://espace.library.uq.edu.au/view">http://espace.library.uq.edu.au/view</a>	

[/UQ:95837](#) ..... 7

[www.dva.gov.au](http://www.dva.gov.au) ..... 6
